9
EE29/EE31
The precise and reliable measurement of humidity in industrial
processes is gaining more and more importance. The multifunctional
transmitters series EE29/31 offer the ideal solution.
The result of many years of experience in humidity measurement
technology for industrial applications, the EE29/31 series builds on
the E+E high-quality HC series capacitive humidity sensor elements.

2) Combination alarm output and plugs is not possible (with cable glands only) / combination alarm output and integrated power supply is not possible
3) Integrated power supply includes 2 plugs for power supply and outputs / further plug options are not possible
OrOrder Exampleder Example
OrOrdering Guide EE31dering Guide EE31
Select according to Ordering Guide (A - H,J)
Select according to Ordering Guide (A - H,J)
Select according to Ordering Guide (2,3,5,6)
Select according to Ordering Guide (Txx)
Select according to Ordering Guide (Tdxx)
Other T and Td-scaling refer to page 134
EE31-PFTB55SW/BC2-T07-Td03
Housing: polycarbonate housing
Type: humidity + temperature Output  1: T
Model: duct mounting Output  2: Td
Filter: PTFE Filter Output signal: 0-5V
Probe length: 200mm (7.9”) Scaling of T-output: 0...60°C
Alarm output: yes Scaling of Td-output: -10...50°C
EE31
17
EE29- EE29- EE29- EE29-
Hardware Configuration
Housing metal housing M M M M
polycarbonate housing P P P P
Type humidity + temperature FT FT FT FT
Model A B D E
Filter stainless steel sintered filter 3 3 3 3
PTFE Filter 5 5 5 5
metal grid filter (up to 120°C / 248°F) 6 6 6 6
stainless steel grid filter (up to 180°C / 356°F) 9 9
Cable length 2m (6.6ft) 02 02
(incl. probe length) 5m (16.4ft) 05 05
10m (32.8ft) 10 10
20m (65.6ft) 20 20
Probe length 65mm (2.6”) 2 2
200mm (7.9”) 5 5 5
400mm (15.8”) 6 6 6
Pressure tight 1/2” male thread HA03
feedthrough 1/2” Pipe weld joint HA05
1/2” NPT thread HA07
Display without display
with display D05 D05 D05 D05
Alarm output 1) without relay
with relay SW SW SW W
Plug cable glands
1 plug for power supply and outputs C03 C03 C03 C03
2 plugs for power supply/outputs and RS232 C07 C07 C07 C07
Sensing probe fixed
interchangeable P01 P01
Coating sensor no
yes HC01 HC01 HC01 HC01
Calibration standard
high-humidity calibration CA01 CA01 CA01
Supply voltage 8...35V DC / 12...30V AC
integrated power supply 100...240V AC, 50/60Hz 2) V01 V01 V01 V01
Software Configuration
Physical parameters Relative humidity RH [%] (A) Output 1
of outputs  Temperature T [°C or °F] (B) Output 2
Type of 0-5V (2)
output signals 0-10V (3)
0-20mA (5)
4-20mA (6)
Temperature unit °C
°F E01 E01 E01 E01
Scaling of T-output -40...60 (T02) -20...80 (T24) 0...350 (T89) Output T
in°C or °F 0...50 (T04) 0...180 (T26) 32...120 (T90)
0...100 (T05) -40...180 (T52) 32...140 (T91)
0...60 (T07) -40...100 (T79) 32...180 (T92)
-40...120 (T12) -40...350 (T82) 32...250 (T94)
0...120 (T16) -40...140 (T83) 32...300 (T95)
0...80 (T21) -40...300 (T84) 32...132 (T96)
-40...80 (T22) 0...250 (T88) 32...350 (T101)
1) Combination alarm output and plugs is not possible (with cable glands only) / combination alarm output and integrated power supply is not possible
2) Integrated power supply includes 2 plugs for power supply and outputs / further plug options are not possible
EE29
OrOrdering Guide EE29dering Guide EE29
Select according to Ordering Guide (A or B)
Select according to Ordering Guide (2,3,5,6)
Select according to Ordering Guide (Txx)
Other T-scaling refer to page 134
Select according to Ordering Guide (A or B)
Accessories / RAccessories / Reeplacement Pplacement Parar tsts
(F(For furor fur ther infther inforormamation,tion, see dasee data sheet "Accessories",ta sheet "Accessories", papagge 128)e 128)
- Filter caps  (HA0101xx) - Bracket for installation onto mounting rails (HA010203)
- Display + housing cover in metal (D05M) - Drip water protection (HA010503)
- Display + housing cover in polycarbonate (D05P) - 1% Calibration (EE90/3H)
- Replacement sensor  (Pxx) - Calibration set (HA0104xx)
- Humidity sensor  (FE10) - Datalogging and analysis software (HA010602)
- Interface cable (HA010301) (for EE31 only)
- Mounting flange (HA010201) - RS485 Kit (HW + SW) for networking (HA010601)
- Mounting flange 5mm (HA010208) (for EE31 only)
(for EE31, model H only)